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Bond and Inland Water Transport Advisory Committee

, , , f Shri Bam Srlahu Gupta:
***• \ Shri AJU Singh Sarhadl:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 838 on the 12th August, 1850 and
state the nature of steps taken by State Governments to implement the recommendations made by the Road and Inland Water Transport Advisory Committee (State-wise)?

The Minister of State in the Minis try of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): A statement giv ing the required information is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix I, annexure No 00]

Train Collision near Gaya

{
Shri R&mji Verma:
Shri S A. Mehdi;

Shri Snbiman Ghose:
Will the Minister of Railways be

pleased to state*

(a) whether it is a fact that the Gaya-Mughal Sarai passenger train collided with a pilot engine near the Gaya Station on the 8th September,
1959;

(b) if so, the details of the acci dent; and

(c) the amount of compensation paid to the victims?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) and (b).
On 8th September, 1959 at about 6.49 hours while No. 349 Up Gaya-Mughalsarai Passenger was starting from Gaya station, Coaching Yard Pilot side dolUded with the rear portion of the Passenger train as a result of which the Yard Pilot got detailed and capsized. Three persons travelling by the Passenger train sus tained staple injuries. The accident was due to the failure of human ele ment.

(c) No claim has been preferred yet.
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Delhi Electricity Supply Undertaking

275. Shri Dhanagar: WU1 the Minis ter of Irrigation and Power be pleas ed to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the irregularities in maintaining the ac counts of Delhi Electricity Supply Undertaking resulted in a loss of Rs. 16,944 during the months of Octo ber and November, 1958;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the said Undertaking allowed rebate in 144 cases; and

(c) what steps are being taken to remove these irregularities?

The Deputy Minister of Iirlrstlsa and Power (Shri Bathi): (a) No, the amount la question relates to five months, vir. April to August, 1958, and has since been recovered by the Undertaking; from the consumers con*
earned.

(b) and (c). Yes. It is reported that the rebate was allowed due to some clerical errors, which, when detected, were rectified.

Over-bridge at Shaknrbastt
218. Shri Dhaaagar: Will the Minis ter of Hallways be pleased to state:
(a) whether representations have been received from the public for the construction of an over-bridge at Shakurbasti; and

(b) if so, the action taken or pro*
posed to be taken in the matter?

Hie Deputy Minister of Hallways (Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A foot over-brige is proposed to be provided across the yard and the work is included in the list of works for 1959-60.

Pending Corruption Cases on Central
Railway

271. Shri Fangarkar: Will the Minis*
ter of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of corruption cases pending on the Central Railway as on the 31st October, 1959; and

(b) the nature of the cases pending?
The Deputy Minister of Railways

(Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) 212 cases on the 31st October, 1959.

(b) These cases pertain to various malpractices and irregularities involv ing loss to Railways, like

(i) misuse of labour or passes,
(ii) improper utilisation of Railway

Stores,
(ili) neglect of duty resulting in loss to the Administration,
(iv ) demand and acceptance at ille gal gratification,

(v) cheating; forgery and fraud,
(vi) irregularities relating to Engi neering works, e.g., earthwork*
boulder stacks, sub-standard quality of material utilised on works etc., and

(vii) irregularities in reservation of berths.

Waiting Rooms at Stations on Central
Railway

218. Shri Fangarkar: Will the Minis ter of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the names of stations on which waiting rooms have been constructed during the year 1968-59 on the Central
Railway; and

(b) the names of stations where waiting rooms are proposed to be constructed during 1959-80 and the estimates thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) and (b).
No new waiting rooms have been constructed during 1958-59 and there are no proposals for providing new waiting rooms during 1959-80.

Foreigners in Nagarjnnasagar Project
279. Shri Pangarkar: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the number of foreigners em ployed in the Nagarjunasagar Project at present and their salaries separate ly; and

(b) the time by which the foreig ners are likely to be replaced by Indians?

The Deputy Minister of irrigation and Power (8hri Hathl): (a) No foreigner has so far been employed on the Nagarjunasagar Project.

(b) Does not arise.
Irrigation and Power Schemes In

Bombay State
280, Shri Pangarkar: Will the Minis ter of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount allocated to the Government of Bombay under

